#### **RESOLUTION R:194-2024**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE FOR APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO KAREN DRIVE

**WHEREAS,** there exists a need to resurface Karen Drive, from Black Horse Pike (CR 322) to Karen Drive; and

**WHEREAS,** the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, formally approves the grant application for the above stated project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor is hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as MA-2025-FY 2025 NJDOT Trust Fund Improvements to Karen Drive-00503 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of the Township of Monroe.

**BE IT FURTHER RESLOVED** that the Mayor is hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of Monroe and that his signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

**ADOPTED** at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe on June 26, 2024.

	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE	
	CNCL. PRES. CHELSEA VALCOURT	
ATTEST:		
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC		

#### **CERTIFICATION OF CLERK**

The foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey, held on the 26<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024 in the Municipal Complex located at 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

## **RESOLUTION R:194-2024**

# RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE FOR APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO KAREN DRIVE

### ROLL CALL VOTE

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Fox				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Pres. Valcourt				
Tally:				